

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 810 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13691 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 810 OF 2018**

Subhash Dnyaneshwar Bhujbal & anr ... Petitioners/Applicants
vs.
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7054 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 31346 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 7054 OF 2021**

Mr. Sanjiv Sawant a/w. Mr. Abhishek Deshmukh and Ms. Bhakti Wast for petitioner in WP/7054/21.

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane for petitioners in WP/810/18.

Adv P. J. Gavhane, APP for respondent Nos.1 to 5-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 03rd DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

. Interim Application No.13691 of 2025 and Interim Application (Stamp) No.31346 of 2025, have been filed in these writ petitions for bringing on record legal representatives of respondent No.6 in Writ Petition No.810 of 2018, who is also the petitioner in Writ Petition No.7045 of 2021.

2. Copy of death certificate of the said person viz. Dattatray Bandu Gilbile is placed on record in both the applications, showing the date of death as 01.12.2024.

3. There is some delay in moving these applications. But, in the interest of justice, delay can be condoned and the applications can be allowed, so that the legal representatives of the said person are on the record in both the petitions.

4. In view of the above, the applications are allowed and the legal representatives of Dattatray Bandu Gilbile, who is respondent No.6 in Writ Petition No.810 of 2018 and petitioner in Writ Petition No.7045 of 2021, are permitted to be brought on record.

5. The applications are disposed of.

6. Amendments shall be carried out within two weeks from today.

7. List the writ petitions for further consideration on 13.01.2026.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)